
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
City Manager's Office 
701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025 
tel 650-330-6620 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF MENLO PARK AND VERDE DESIGN, INC. 

CITYOF 

MENLO PARK 

Amendment#: 1414-A2 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT ("Amendment") is made and entered into this l ~ day of 
A'\)iro.f , '!ot..~ by and between the CITY OF MENLO PARK, a Municipal Corporation, 
hereinafter referred to as "CITY," and VERDE DESIGN , INC., hereinafter referred to as "FIRST 
PARTY." 

1. Pursuant to Section Ill. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of Contract No. 1414 ("Agreement") , to 
read as follows: 

"A. CITY shall pay FIRST PARTY an all-inclusive fee that shall not exceed the amount as 
described in Exhibit "A", Scope of Services - revised hourly rates . This compensation shall be 
based on the rates described in Exhibit "A". All payments, including fixed hourly rates, shall be 
inclusive of all indirect and direct charges to the Project incurred by FIRST PARTY. Hourly rates 
will not be revised for the term of the agreement." 

2. Pursuant to Section EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF SERVICES. 2. COMPENSATION of Contract No. 
1414 ("Agreement"), to read as follows: 

"CITY hereby agrees to pay FIRST PARTY at the rates to be negotiated between FIRST PARTY 
and CITY as detailed in the revised Exhibit A-1. The actual charges shall be based upon (a) FIRST 
PARTY's standard hourly rate for various classifications of personnel; (b) all fees, salaries and 
expenses to be paid to engineers, consultants, independent contractors, or agents employed by 
FIRST PARTY; and shall (c) include reimbursement for mileage, courier and plan reproduction. The 
total fee for each separate Scope of Work agreed to between the City and FIRST PARTY shall not 
exceed the amount shown in the purchase order. The detailed scope of work for each task/project 
will remain in effect for the term of the approved purchase order setting forth the scope of work and 
the fee for the scope of work with no hourly increases until the task/project is complete." 

3. Pursuant to Section XXll . AGREEMENT TERM of Contract No. 1414 ("Agreement"), [amendment 
to section] to read as follows : 

"This agreement shall remain in effect for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 unless 
extended , amended or terminated in writing by City." 

Except as modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of Contract No. 1414 remain the 
same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first 
above written. 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 

CC Rev 20180201 



FORFI~~ 

Printed name Title 

Tax ID# 

William L. McClure, City Attorney Oat/ 

FOR CITY OF MENLO PARK: 

ATTEST: 

Date 

CC Rev 20180201 



EXHIBIT "A" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

1. SCOPE OF WORK FIRST PARTY agrees to provide consultant services for CITY's Public Works 
Department. In the event of any discrepancy between any of the terms of the FIRST PARTY's proposal and those 
of this agreement, the version most favorable to the CITY shall prevail. FIRST PARTY shall provide the following 
services: 

Provide general consultant services for projects as determined by the CITY. The detailed scope of work for 
each task the CITY assigns the consultant shall be referred to as Exhibit A -1 , which will become part of this 
agreement. A notice to proceed will be issued separately for each separate scope of work agreed to 
between the CITY and FIRST PARTY. 

FIRST PARTY agrees to perform these services as directed by the CITY in accordance with the standards of its 
profession and CITY's satisfaction. 

2. COMPENSATION CITY hereby agrees to pay FIRST PARTY at the rates to be negotiated between 
FIRST PARTY and CITY as detailed in Exhibit A-1 . The actual charges shall be based upon (a) FIRST PARTY's 
standard hourly rate for various classifications of personnel; (b) all fees, salaries and expenses to be paid to 
engineers, consultants, independent contractors, or agents employed by FIRST PARTY; and shall (c) include 
reimbursement for mileage, courier and plan reproduction. The total fee for each separate Scope of Work agreed to 
between the City and FIRST PARTY shall not exceed the amount shown in Exhibit A-1 . 

FIRST PARTY shall be paid within thirty (30) days after approval of billing for work completed and approved by the 
CITY. Invoices shall be submitted containing all information contained in paragraph five (5) below. In no event shall 
FIRST PARTY be entitled to compensation for extra work unless an approved change order, or other written 
authorization describing the extra work and payment terms, has been executed by CITY prior to the commencement 
of the work. 

3. SCHEDULE OF WORK FIRST PARTY'S proposed schedule for the various services required will be 
set forth in Exhibit A-1 . 

4. CHANGES IN WORK -- EXTRA WORK In addition to services described in Section 1, the parties 
may from time to time agree in writing that FIRST PARTY, for additional compensation, shall perform additional 
services including but not limited to: 

• Change in the services because of changes in scope of the work. 
• Additional tasks not specified herein as required by the CITY. 

The CITY and CONSUL TANT shall agree in writing to any changes in compensation and/or changes in FIRST 
PARTY's services prior to the commencement of any work. If FIRST PARTY deems work he/she has been directed 
to perform is beyond the scope of this agreement and constitutes extra work, FIRST PARTY shall immediately 
inform the CITY in writing of the fact. The CITY shall make a determination as to whether such work is in fact 
beyond the scope of this agreement and constitutes extra work. In the event that the CITY determines that such 
work does constitute extra work, it shall provide compensation to the FIRST PARTY in accordance with an agreed 
cost that is fair and equitable. This cost will be mutually agreed upon by the CITY and FIRST PARTY. A 
supplemental agreement providing for such compensation for extra work shall be negotiated between the CITY and 
the FIRST PARTY. Such supplemental agreement shall be executed by the FIRST PARTY and may be approved 
by the City Manager upon recommendation of the Engineering Services Manager. 

5. BILLINGS FIRST PARTY's bills shall include the following information: A brief description of services 
performed; The date the services were performed; The number of hours spent and by whom; The current contract 
amount; The current invoice amount; The FIRST PARTY's signature; 
Except as specifically authorized by CITY, FIRST PARTY shall not bill CITY for duplicate services performed by 
more than one person. In no event shall FIRST PARTY submit any billing for an amount in excess of the maximum 
amount of compensation provided in Section 2. 

The expenses of any office, including furniture and equipment rental, supplies, salaries of employees, telephone 
calls, postage, advertising , and all other expenses incurred by FIRST PARTY in the performances of this agreement 
shall be incurred at the FIRST PARTY's discretion. Such expenses shall be FIRST PARTY's sole financial 
responsibility. 



Revised Hourly Rates 

Verde Design, Inc. 

Charge Rate Schedule 
Effective until December 31, 2019 

The following chart outlines the current charge rate for professional and office costs. Reimbursable rates and 
expenses are shown at the bottom. 

Project Rates 
Principal 
Project Manager / Construction Manager 

Level Four 
Level Three 
Level Two 
Level One 

IT Manager 
CAD Manager 
Project Designer 
Job Captain/ Staff Engineer / Construction Administrator 
Draftsperson Level II 
Draftsperson Level I 
Project Administrator 
Intern 

Reimbursable Rates 
Blueprints, Printing and Reproductions 
Sub Consultant Services 

Reimbursable Expenses 
Blueprints and Reproductions 
Photography 
Models and Renderings 
Postage/ Overnight Mail Service 

$225.00 per hour 

$21 0.00 per hour 
$1 90.00 per hour 
$165.00 per hour 
$1 50.00 per hour 
$1 65.00 per hour 
$1 60.00 per hour 
$1 40.00 per hour 
$1 35.00 per hour 
$1 20.00 per hour 
$115.00 per hour 

$80.00 per hour 
$70.00 per hour 

Cost plus l 0% 
Cost plus 10% 

Travel Expenses 
Parking and Toll Expenses 

Permit Fees 
Courier Delivery Service 



Verde Design, Inc. 

Charge Rate Schedule 
Effective until December 31, 2020 

The following chart outlines the current charge rate for professional and office costs. Reimbursable rates and 
expenses are shown at the bottom. 

Project Rates 
Principal 
Project Manager /Construction Manager 

Level Four 
Level Three 
Level Two 
Level One 

IT Manager 
CAD Manager 
Project Designer 
Job Captain/Staff Engineer /Construction Administrator 
Draftsperson Level II 
Draftsperson Level I 
Project Administrator 
Intern 

Reimbursable Rates 
Blueprints, Printing and Reproductions 
Sub Consultant Services 

Reimbursable Expenses 
Blueprints and Reproductions 
Photography 
Models and Renderings 
Postage/Overnight Mail Service 

Charge Rate Schedule is subject to revisions. 

$235.00 per hour 

$220.00 per hour 
$200.00 per hour 
$1 70.00 per hour 
$1 55.00 per hour 
$1 70.00 per hour 
$1 65.00 per hour 
$1 45.00 per hour 
$1 40.00 per hour 
$125.00 per hour 
$1 20.00 per hour 

$80.00 per hour 
$70.00 per hour 

Cost plus 1 0% 
Cost plus 1 0% 

Travel Expenses 
Parking and Toll Expenses 

Permit Fees 
Courier Delivery Service 


